SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.52917/2023

1

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-04-2023 in WP No. 1264/2015 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay)

RAMBHAU DECEASED & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KAKASAHEB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.82863/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA No.82865/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No.82867/2024-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No.82869/2024-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT, IA No.82878/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.82876/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION, No.82879/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING No.82873/2024-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Date: 16-04-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shashibhushan P. Adgaonkar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Heard the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners and perused the material placed on record.
- 2. Delay condoned in setting aside the abatement.
- 3. Abatement is set aside.
- 4. Application for substitution is allowed and the legal heirs of the deceased Petitioner Nos.1 and 2 are brought on record.
- 5. Amended Memo of parties be furnished within one week from today.

www.ecourtsindia.com

- 6. Application seeking permission to file the Special Leave Petition is granted.
- 7. Delay condoned.
- 8. Issue notice, returnable after two weeks.
- 9. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)